
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2025 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
  
 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2024 as a correct 

record. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 To determine the applications set out below: 

  
 (a)   Land Rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2LU (Application 

24/10656) (Pages 5 - 18) 
  Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 22/11140 to 

allow change in design, including dwellings being closer together, and the 
addition of a flat porch over the front doors and bin and cycle storage details 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
  

 (b)   Scaffolding Yard, The Old Brickyard, Salisbury Road, Ower, Copythorne 
SO51 6AN (Application 24/10792) (Pages 19 - 28) 

  Scaffolding racking unit (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (c)   The Barn (opposite Lansdowne House), Midgham Road, Fordingbridge 
SP6 3BX (Application 24/10670) (Pages 29 - 46) 

  Change of use of agricultural barn to a dwelling including fenestration 
alterations; demolition of existing pole barn and part demolition of stables 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse  
 
  



 
 

 
3 

 

 (d)   Site of Former Police Station Road, Lymington SO41 9GH (Application 
24/10953) (Pages 47 - 52) 

  Erection of Site Hoarding (Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant advertisement consent 
  

 (e)   New House, Market Place and 1-3 Strides Lane, Ringwood  BH24 1ER 
(Application 23/10821) (Pages 53 - 68) 

  Roof extension to accommodate x2no. flats; change of use of part of existing 
first floor and second floor from office to residential use; extension to existing 
building at 1 to 3 Strides Lane to accommodate 1 dwelling with parking court 
and landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
  

 (f)   Barn at The Old Stores, Scats Lane, Sandleheath SP6 1PL (Application 
24/10820) (Pages 69 - 82) 

  Change use from agricultural barn to holiday let accommodation; associated 
external alterations; parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
matters set out in the report and the imposition of conditions. 
  

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
  

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 
Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civic partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual 
orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the 
advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The 



 
 

 
4 

 

Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning 
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee 15 January 2025

Application Number: 24/10656 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: LAND REAR OF WALTONS AVENUE, HOLBURY, FAWLEY

SO45 2LU

Development: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning
permission 22/11140 to allow change in design, including
dwellings being closer together, and the addition of a flat
porch over the front doors and bin and cycle storage details.

Applicant: MR VASS

Agent: MT Planning

Target Date: 07/10/2024

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Town Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Site history
2) Principle of development
3) Access, parking and safety
4) Amenity
5) Ecology
6) Drainage
7) Contamination
8) Mitigation

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the defined built-up area of Holbury. The site previously
consisted of an area of open land situated to the rear of properties off Holbury
Drove, Long Lane and Waltons Avenue. Following the granting of planning
permission for a development of 8 houses in 2023, the site has now been
redeveloped for residential purposes, albeit not in accordance with the approved
plans. The site is located within the Fawley Major Hazard 'Middle' Consultation
Zone.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks the variation of condition 2 (plan numbers) of a previous
planning permission for the formation of 8 single-storey dwellings (4x detached
3-bed units and 4x semi-detached 2-bed units).  The proposed properties would be
served by a shared communal parking area to the front of the dwellings, which is
proposed to incorporate landscaping and communal refuse and cycle storage
facilities. The properties would be accessed off Waltons Avenue.

5

A
[...]
originally granted for the redevelopment of the site under
planning application reference 20/10105. The application granted permission for the
erection of 5x two-storey dwellings with a centrally positioned access area and 3
dwellings situated to the eastern end of the site and 2 dwellings situated to the
western end of the site. The application incorporated the demolition of an existing

7



dwelling (18 Waltons Avenue) in order to facilitate the formation of the access off
Waltons Avenue. This application was granted planning permission in April 2021.
Following this, a further, very different application was submitted under planning
application reference 22/11140. This application sought planning permission for the
formation of 8 single-storey dwellings (4x detached 3-bed units and 4x
semi-detached 2-bed units). The layout and form of this development was similar to
the current proposal, with dual pitch roof forms with gables to the front and rear and
the properties forming a row fronting onto a parking area to the southern part of the
site. This application was considered by the Council's Planning Committee in June
2023, with delegation given to grant permission subject to a suitable legal
agreement being secured. Planning permission was subsequently granted in July
2023.

Following this application, a further variation of condition application was submitted
under application reference 23/10823. This application sought to amend the form of
the buildings to partially increase the scale of the proposed buildings:

22/11140 Detached Semi-detached pair
Height 4.8m 5.6m
Eaves 2.3m 2.3m
Depth 10.7m 10.7m
Width 6.6m 11.2m

23/10823 Detached Semi-detached pair
Height 4.95m 5.7m
Eaves 2.3m 2.3m
Depth 11.8m 11.7m
Width 7.1m 11.8m

Planning permission was granted for the proposal in October 2023.+
At this stage, development commenced on site. However, unfortunately during the
construction process, it became apparent that the actual constraints of the site did
not allow for
[...]
 will not qualify as
contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990
in relation to the intended use of the land after remediation.

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation
scheme, a verification report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the
remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in
writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users
of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with
those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and
to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite
receptors in accordance with Policy CCC1 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside the National Park.

Further Information:
John Fanning
Telephone: 023 8028 5962

17



G
G

119

63

Lo
dg

e
Th

e

H
ou

se
O

ak
Th

e

71

69

87

99
97

1a

7

2

25

12

2

89

12

53

1

3

1

125

15

59

22

32

42

15

19

5

Sh
el

te
r

123

45

6

16

14

67

65

12

11

4
Fr

an
cis

 C
ou

rt

1to3

85

2912

49

87b

16

87a
91

93
95

14c

14a

75

73

121

77 79

103 101

117 115

57 55

47

1
2

3
4

51

W
ar

d Bd
y

LA
NE

LO
NG

SL
OANE

AVE
NUE

HO
LB

UR
Y 

DR
OV

E

W
AL

TO
NS

AV
EN

UE

SLOANE COURT

Pa
th

Po
st

s

LB

36
.0

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
10

00

24
/1

06
56

24
/1

06
56

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
25

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

La
nd

 R
ea

r o
f W

al
to

ns
 A

ve
nu

e
H

ol
bu

ry

M
ar

k 
W

ya
tt

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

em
en

t 
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

24
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 A

C
00

00
82

02
69

18



Planning Committee 15 January 2025

Application Number: 24/10792 Full Planning Permission

Site: SCAFFOLDING YARD, THE OLD BRICKYARD, SALISBURY

ROAD, OWER, COPYTHORNE SO51 6AN

Development: Scaffolding racking unit (Retrospective)

Applicant: S&K Scaffolding Ltd

Agent: Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy

Target Date: 05/11/2024

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Parish Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Planning history
2) Principle of development
3) Amenity
4) Character, impact on the National Park and heritage asset
5) Highways

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site lies outside of the defined built-up with area within the parish of
Copythorne. The site is accessed off the main A36, Salisbury Road, with the site
being well screened by vegetation from surrounding areas. The site (including land
within the blue line area) currently operates as a scaffolding yard, with a parking
area to the southern part of the site and a storage area to the northern part of the
site. The surrounding area is rural in character, transitioning to a more residential
environment to the north along Whinwhistle Road. There are some residential
properties situated to the north of the application site, situated off Whinwhistle Road.

There is a Grade II listed building to the east of the application site, comprising a
dilapidated brick kiln.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

A previous scaffolding rack structure on the site was approved under application
reference 10/96261. This structure, which replaced a smaller rack structure on the
site, had a monopitched roof form, with the maximum height of the roof being
5.15m, reducing to 4.25m.

The Council became aware of works being un
[...]
ric

ky
ar

d
Sa

lis
bu

ry
 R

oa
d,

 O
w

er

M
ar

k 
W

ya
tt

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

em
en

t 
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

25
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 A

C
00

00
82

02
69

28



Planning Committee 15 January 2025

Application Number: 24/10670 Full Planning Permission

Site: THE BARN (opposite Lansdowne House), MIDGHAM ROAD,

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 3BX

Development: Change of use of agricultural barn to a dwelling including

fenestration alterations; demolition of existing pole barn and

part demolition of stables

Applicant: Mr Wilson

Agent: Pro Vision

Target Date: 18/09/2024

Case Officer: Jessica Cooke

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Councillor referral

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development outside of the defined built-up area.
2) Design & the impact on the rural character of the area
3) Residential amenity
4) Matters relevant to highway safety, access and vehicular parking
5) Habitat mitigation and nutrient neutrality
6) Air quality
7) Ecology
8) Climate Change

2 THE SITE

The subject building is located to the east of Highfield Farm. It is located outside
of any defined settlement boundary and is within a highly prominent location
within the countryside, being very visible from the highway which runs close to
the western side of the building.

The building is a large brick building which is 7.6m in height, 9.2m in width and
18.7m in length (giving a footprint of about 172 square metres) and is accessed
from Midgham Road via existing high metal gates with brick pillars. The building
is constructed of brick, with large double doors to the ground floor and a pitched
tiled roof. Decorative brick headers have been installed in
[...]
ressures or potential air quality impacts on these sensitive European
nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside
the National Park and the New Forest District Council Mitigation Strategy for
European Sites Supplementary Planning Document.

Further Information:
Jessica Cooke
Telephone: 023 8028 5909

45



H
ig

hf
ie

ld
 F

ar
m

La
ns

do
w

ne
 H

ou
se

Tr
ac

k

51
.8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
10

00

24
/1

06
70

Th
e 

Ba
rn

 (o
pp

os
ite

 L
an

sd
ow

n 
H

ou
se

)

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
25

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

M
id

gh
am

 R
oa

d
Fo

rd
in

gb
rid

ge

M
ar

k 
W

ya
tt

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

em
en

t 
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

24
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 A

C
00

00
82

02
69

46



Planning Committee 15 January 2025

Application Number: 24/10953 Advertisement Consent

Site: SITE OF FORMER POLICE STATION, SOUTHAMPTON

ROAD, LYMINGTON, SO41 9GH

Development: Erection of Site Hoarding (Application for Advertisement

Consent)

Applicant: Churchill Living Ltd.

Agent: Planning Issues

Target Date: 07/01/2025

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Officer Recommendation: Grant (Advert)

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary Councillor view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Public safety
2) Amenity

2 SITE DESCRIPTION
The application relates to the former Police Station, located on the western side of
Southampton Road, between Queen Elizabeth Avenue to the north, and Eastern
Road to the sout
[...]

 C

ou
rt

6

10

1

4 5
6

8

9

14

36

12

35

39

42

40

34

3

11

1 to 11

30

29

17

18

19

22

2a16

1

2
17

a

16
12

4

10

H
al

ya
rd

 H
ou

se

Co
ur

t
Pl

an
ta

tio
n

89

14

7 10

63

13

48 46

1

Bu
c k

la
nd

8

54a

9

44

4

4

17

6

1 to 12

H
o u

se

52

54

34

2

12

2

44a

8

12

3

6

75

15

4a

1 
to

 1
0

44

ES
S

ES
S

P
on

d

SOUTHAMPTON ROAD

Q
UE

EN
 E

LI
ZA

BE
TH

 A
VE

NU
E

KI
N

G
S 

R
O

AD

ROYA
L C

LO
SE

PR
IN

CE
SS

C
AR

D
IN

AL
 M

EW
S

CAVENDISH PLACE

LB

TC
B 

(d
is)

L 
Tw

r

FB

22
.9

m

23
.2

m

23
.2

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
10

00

24
/1

09
53

Si
te

 o
f F

or
m

er
 P

ol
ic

e 
St

at
io

n

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
25

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

So
ut

ha
m

pt
on

 R
oa

d
Ly

m
in

gt
on

M
ar

k 
W

ya
tt

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

em
en

t 
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

24
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 A

C
00

00
82

02
69

52



Planning Committee 15 January 2025

Application Number: 23/10821 Full Planning Permission

Site: NEW HOUSE, MARKET PLACE AND 1-3 STRIDES LANE,

RINGWOOD, BH24 1ER

Development: Roof extension to accommodate x2no. flats; change of use of

part of existing first floor and second floor from office to

residential use; extension to existing building at 1 to 3 Strides

Lane to accommodate 1 dwelling with parking court and

landscaping

Applicant: Danol Limited

Agent: EMPERY + CO LTD

Target Date: 06/10/2023

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Town Council contrary view

_______________________________________________________________________
[...]

 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

24
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 A

C
00

00
82

02
69

67



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  15 January 2025    
 
 
Application Number: 24/10820  Full Planning Permission 
Site: BARN AT THE OLD STORES, SCATS LANE, 

SANDLEHEATH, SP6 1PL 
Development: Change use from agricultural barn to holiday let 

accommodation; associated external alterations; parking 
Applicant: Mr Rickman 

Agent: Mr Egford 

Target Date: 18/11/2024 

Case Officer: James Gilfillan 

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Contrary view of Cllr Richards. 
 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1 MAIN ISSUES 
  

1) The principle of the development 
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area 
3) Highway safety 
4) Residential amenity 
5) Ecology, New Forest habitat recreational impact mitigation and Nutrient 

Neutrality  
 

2 SITE DESCRIPTION 
  

The site is located in fields to the rear of houses on Scats Lane and Alderholt Road, 
in the countryside around Sandleheath.  The built-up area as defined by the policies 
map is located tight to the rear of those properties. 
 
The existing building is sited centrally within the application site in a cluster of trees.  
The site extends 80m to the south of the existing building, where vehicular access to 
Alderholt Road is located. The access is shared with access to adjoining land.  
There is a track serving the building from the access.   
 
The land slopes down to the south, from Scats Lane. 
 

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  

Change use from agricultural barn to holiday let accommodation; associated 
external alterations; vehicular parking. 
 

4 PLANNING HISTORY 
 

Proposal  Decision 
Date 

Decision 
Description 

Status 

20/10588 Use of the land for the siting of one 
shepherd hut (for holiday purposes) 
hardstanding, services. 

 Withdrawn Decided 

69

Agenda Item 3f



    
18/1
[...]
protected habitats along the River Avon is secured.  
 
Scats Lane Parking 
 
A representation received queries the prospect of ensuring visitors arriving later in 
the day park on Scats Lane and access the site via the garden of the Old Stores, a 
scenario proposed by the applicant to avoid nuisance to neighbouring properties.  It 
would be very difficult to monitor and enforce such a scenario, however, as 
discussed above, it is not considered that such levels of disturbance to the amenity 
of nearby residential properties will arise to require such measures to be employed.     

 Developer Contributions 
 
As part of the development, the following is required but has not been secured via a 
Section 106 agreement: 
 

• £3,359 towards New Forest Habitats recreational mitigation infrastructure 
• £489 towards New Forest Habitats recreational mitigation non-infrastructure 

 
As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount 
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable: 
 

78



 
Type Proposed 

Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Existing 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Net 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Chargeable 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Rate Total 

Dwelling 
houses 51.5  51.5 51.5 £80/sqm £6,037.38 * 

 
 
Subtotal:  £6,037.38 
Relief:  £0.00 
Total 
Payable:  £6,037.38 

 
11 CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE 
  

The proposed development makes use of an existing building for a use that will 
support the tourism offer in the district, an important part of the local economy.  
Whilst the application site is outside the built-up area, relevant policies of the Local 
Plan and the NPPF recognise that such development can be acceptable in principle 
and could provide some minor support to the rural economy.     
 
The physical changes to the existing building are minor and will not harm the 
character and appearance of the building or site detrimentally and the wider 
landscape setting will not change.   
 
Visiting vehicles will have an impact on the appearance of the site, however such 
impacts are directly associated with the principle of the use.  Access to the public 
highway will preserve highway safety and subject to conditions, on site access will be 
appropriate.  The existing lack of a suitable pedestrian access from the site to 
Sandleheath is a safety risk for all existing residents and whilst it is a requirement of 
Local Plan Policy CCC2, the weight applied to the conflict is tempered by the support 
for the re-use of existing buildings in less sustainable locations offered by Local Plan 
Policies STR3 and CS21, but does weigh against the scheme. 
 
The economic benefits of making use of the existing building for a use identified as 
an important part of the local economy and which will preserve the landscape 
character of the area and amenity of residents is considered to outweigh the lack of a 
safe route for visitors to walk into Sandleheath.    
 
The application is recommended for approval.   
 

 
 
12 RECOMMENDATION 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 

i. The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure 
• £3,359 towards New Forest Habitats recreational mitigation infrastructure 
• £489 towards New Forest Habitats recreational mitigation non-infrastructure 

 
ii. The imposition of the Conditions and any additional / amended conditions deemed 

necessary by the Service Manager (Development Management), having regard to the 
continuing Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of 
provisions. 

79



  
  
  

Proposed Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
 

2. The development permitted shall be carried
[...]
	3a Land Rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2LU (Application 24/10656)
	24 10656
	24 10656 - Plan

	3b Scaffolding Yard, The Old Brickyard, Salisbury Road, Ower, Copythorne SO51 6AN (Application 24/10792)
	24-10792
	24 10792
	24 10792 - Plan

	24 10792 Revised Plan

	3c The Barn (opposite Lansdowne House), Midgham Road, Fordingbridge SP6 3BX (Application 24/10670)
	24 10670
	24 10670 - Plan

	3d Site of Former Police Station Road, Lymington SO41 9GH (Application 24/10953)
	24 10953
	24 10953 - Plan

	3e New House, Market Place and 1-3 Strides Lane, Ringwood  BH24 1ER (Application 23/10821)
	23 10821
	23 10821 - Plan

	3f Barn at The Old Stores, Scats Lane, Sandleheath SP6 1PL (Application 24/10820)
	24 10820
	Developer Contributions

	24 10820 - Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

15 JANUARY 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 15 January 
2025 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

  Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jessica Cooke, John Fanning, James Gilfillan, Karen Wardle and 
Mark Wyatt 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rickman. 
  

26   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10656 as a 
member of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Reilly declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10792, for 
transparency purposes as a Ward Cllr for Ashurst, Bramshaw, Copythorne & Netley 
Marsh.  He concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10820 as she 
would be speaking on the application as the local ward member for Downlands and 
Forest North.  She reported that she would not participate in the consideration of 
the item or vote. 
 



 
PC 15 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Woods declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10670, for 
transparency purposes as a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde. He 
concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
  

28   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   Land Rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2LU (Application 
24/10656)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 22/11140 to 
allow change in design, including dwellings being closer together, and the 
addition of a flat porch over the front doors and bin and cycle storage details 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Nicholas Barnes (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members considered the points raised by the objector, in relation to the 
raising of the ground level in the vicinity of his property during construction 
and the impact this had on his boundary fence.  Members raised concerns, 
arising from this, regarding surface water drainage and the suitability of the 
drainage scheme was questioned.   
 
It was proposed that the application be deferred, in order to allow officers to 
discuss these matters further with the applicant to ensure that the drainage 
scheme was fit for purpose in dealing with surface water dispersal and that 
the concerns raised by the objector regarding the impact the raised ground 
level had on his boundary fence be assessed and if necessary, consider 
appropriate mitigation measures. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
To enable officers to address the concerns raised above with the applicant. 
 
 
  



 
PC 15 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
3 

 

 b   Scaffolding Yard, The Old Brickyard, Salisbury Road, Ower, 
Copythorne SO51 6AN (Application 24/10792)  

  Details: 
 
Scaffolding racking unit (Retrospective) 
  
Public Participants: 
 
Jerry Davies, Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
Jayne Reed (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported a further representation had been received from 
Copythorne Parish Council after the agenda for the meeting had been 
published.  The Parish Council reiterated the concerns already raised and 
asked that the application be refused.  It also requested that if consent were 
granted that additional visits to the site be undertaken by officers to ensure 
that the conditions were being complied with.  
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Reilly declared a non-pecuniary, for transparency purposes as a Ward 
Cllr for Ashurst, Bramshaw, Copythorne & Netley Marsh.  He concluded 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
  

 c   The Barn (opposite Lansdowne House), Midgham Road, Fordingbridge 
SP6 3BX (Application 24/10670)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of agricultural barn to a dwelling including fenestration 
alternations, demolition of existing pole barn and part demolition of stables 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Kerri Crutchfield, Pro Vision (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Woods declared a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes as 



 
PC 15 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
4 

 

a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde. He concluded there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
  

 d   Site of Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington SO41 
9GH (Application 24/10953)  

  The application was withdrawn by the applicant on 13 January 2025. 
  

 e   New House, Market Place and 1-3 Strides Lane, Ringwood  BH24 1ER 
(Application 23/10821)  

  Details: 
 
Roof extension to accommodate x2no. flats; change of use of part of 
existing first floor and second floor from office to residential use; extension 
to existing building at 1 to 3 Strides Lane to accommodate 1 dwelling with 
parking court and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Matt Holmes, Spruce Town Planning on behalf of Danol Ltd (Applicant) 
Cllr Philip Day, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer read out the written update paper.  This was provided in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
  

 f   Barn at The Old Stores, Scats Lane, Sandleheath SP6 1PL (Application 
24/10820)  

  Details: 
 
Change use from agricultural barn to holiday let accommodation; associated 



 
PC 15 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
5 

 

external alterations; parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Andrew Rickman (Applicant) 
Cllr Janet Richards, Downlands and Forest North Ward Member 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None  
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest in application, as she would 
be speaking on the application as the local ward member for Downlands and 
Forest North.  She reported that she would not participate in the 
consideration of the item or vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i. The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• £3,359 towards New Forest Habitats recreational mitigation 
infrastructure 

• £489 towards New Forest Habitats recreational mitigation non-
infrastructure 
 

ii. The imposition of the Conditions and any additional / amended 
conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager (Development 
Management), having regard to the continuing Section 106 
discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of 
provisions. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


